Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements
As at and for the periods ended March 31, 2025, and 2024
All amounts in thousands of Saudi Riyals unless stated otherwise

21 21

The Group maintains an actively managed capital base to cover risks inherent in the business. The adequacy of the Group's capital is
monitored using, among other measures, the rules and ratios established by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision as adopted by
SAMA in supervising the Bank.

21. Comparative figures

21.1 Certain prior period figures have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation, which are not material in nature to
the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

21.2 During the year ended December 31, 2024, management identified certain historic holdings in equity investments by the Group
which had not previously been recorded.  These investments have been accounted for at the same year and been classified as
Investments at FVSI. The Group management has rectified this in respect of the comparative period by restating the consolidated
financial statements lines as follows:

 Previously presented Restatement Restated

As at March 31, 2024

Investments, net 47,623,901 738,862 48,362,763

Other liabilities 7,794,103 16,655* 7,810,758

Retained earnings 9,263,687 708,862 9,972,549

* The restated amount as stated in the above table includes a debit balance of 13,345 ر thousand pertains to reclassification as per note
21.1 above.

The impact of these unrecorded equity investments on the interim consolidated statement of income for the period ended March 31, 2024

was not considered material, and therefore amounts for the comparative period have not been restated.

22. Board of Directors’ approval

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board on Shawwal 26, 1446 (corresponding to April 24,
2025).

	(anb) FS English - Mar 2025